

NO. 72342-1-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEVEN LODIS and DEBORAH LODIS,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CORBIS HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendant/Respondent,

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Bruce E. Heller)

Case No. 08-2-20301-8

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
Mark W. Rose, WSBA #41916
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949
jack@sheridanlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 MAY 20 PM 2:26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Reply to Respondent’s Standard of Review	2
B. The trial court’s application of issue preclusion and admission of the breach of fiduciary duty verdict constituted reversible error.....	3
1. Standard of Review	3
2. Corbis no longer seeks to apply “issue preclusion” to the breach of fiduciary duty finding.	3
3. The breach of fiduciary duty finding was not relevant and far more prejudicial than probative in a case that was largely a credibility contest.	6
C. Lodis should not have been precluded from presenting evidence of his “reasonable belief” of age discrimination.....	12
1. Lodis’ evidence was relevant to the retaliation trial and its use was not precluded by collateral estoppel.	12
2. The categorical exclusion of age discrimination evidence likely affected the trial’s outcome.	16
D. The admission of the prior age discrimination verdict, which was irrelevant, resulted in incurable prejudice.....	20
E. There was no “door” to open such that the verdict on the age discrimination claim might become relevant, and Lodis’ presentation of evidence was proper in any case.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Bertsch v. Brewer</u> , 97 Wn.2d 83, 640 P.2d 711 (1982)	12
<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)	17
<u>Carson v. Fine</u> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)	6
<u>City of Kennewick v. Day</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1, 11 P.3d 304 (2000)	15
<u>Collins v. Clark Co. Fire Dist. No. 5</u> , 155 Wn. App. 48, 231 P.3d 1211 (2010).....	2
<u>Fettig v. Dept. of Social & Health Servs.</u> , 49 Wn. App. 466, 744 P.2d 349 (1987), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1003 (1988).....	8
<u>Grigsby v. City of Seattle</u> , 12 Wn. App. 453, 529 P.2d 1167 (1975).....	19
<u>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</u> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001)	16
<u>Lemond v. State, Dep’t of Licensing</u> , 143 Wn. App. 797, 180 P.3d 829 (2008).....	4
<u>Lian v. Stalick</u> , 106 Wn. App. 811, 25 P.3d 467 (2001).....	2
<u>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</u> , 172 Wn. App. 835, 292 P.3d 779 (2013).....	13, 17
<u>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</u> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006)	17
<u>Phillips v. Thomas</u> , 70 Wn. 533, 127 P. 97 (1912)	23

<u>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</u> , 114 Wn. App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	16
<u>Roper v. Mabry</u> , 15 Wn. App. 819, 551 P.2d 1381 (1976).....	5
<u>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Cannon</u> , 26 Wn. App. 922, 615 P.2d 1316 (1980).....	4, 6, 20
<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 80 Wn. App. 116, 906 P.2d 999 (1995).....	11
<u>State v. Case</u> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956)	24
<u>State v. Eggleston</u> , 129 Wn. App. 418, 118 P.3d 959 (2005).....	16
<u>State v. Escalona</u> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987).....	22
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998).....	7
<u>State v. Maule</u> , 35 Wn. App. 287, 667 P.2d 96 (1983).....	11
<u>State v. McComas</u> , _ Wn. App. _, 345 P.3d 36 (2015).....	3, 20
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968)	22
<u>State v. Navone</u> , 186 Wn. 532, 58 P.2d 1208 (1936).	24
<u>State v. Polo</u> , 169 Wn. App. 750, 282 P.3d 1116 (2012).....	4, 21
<u>State v. Quismundo</u> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008)	3, 20
<u>State v. Scherner</u> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)	22

<u>State v. Stein,</u> 140 Wn. App. 43, 165 P.3d 16 (2007).....	3, 20
<u>State v. Walker,</u> 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	9, 24
<u>Storey v. Storey,</u> 21 Wn.App. 370, 585 P.2d 183 (1978).....	2
<u>Thomas v. French,</u> 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983)	9

Out of State Cases

<u>McKahan v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.,</u> 223 Pa. 1, 72 A. 251, 253 (1909).....	23
---	----

Federal Cases

<u>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.,</u> 525 F.2d 1338 (3rd Cir. 1975).....	8, 21
<u>Demers v. Adams Homes of Nw. Florida, Inc.,</u> 321 Fed. Appx. 847 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<u>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.,</u> 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 553 U.S. 591, 128 S.Ct. 2146, 170 L.Ed. 2d 975 (2008)..	7, 8, 21
<u>Old Chief v. United States,</u> 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1997)	7
<u>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn,</u> 552 U.S. 379, 128 S.Ct. 1140, 170 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2008)	17
<u>Spulak v. K Mart Corp.,</u> 894 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1990).....	17

United States v. Sine,
493 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 7, 8

United States v. Binder,
769 F.2d 595 (9th Cir.1985)..... 8

Rules

CR 59(a)(1)..... 3

CR 59(a)(7)..... 3

CR 59(a)(8)..... 3

CR 59(a)(9)..... 3

ER 402 15, 19, 20

ER 403 15, 20

ER 608 12

FRE 608..... 12

Other Authorities

5A K. Tegland, Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and
Practice § 608.13 (5th ed. 2014)..... 11

75A AM. JUR.2d *Trial* § 628..... 8

D.C. Barrett, *Propriety and prejudicial effect of
reference by counsel in civil case to result of
former trial of same case, or amount of verdict
therein*, 15 A.L.R.3d 1101..... 8
